

APPEAL NO. 24-4101
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

YOUTH 71FIVE MINISTRIES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHARLENE WILLIAMS, Director of the Oregon Department of Education,
in her individual and official capacities, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 1:24-cv-00399-CL

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

James A. Campbell
Jeremiah Galus
Ryan J. Tucker
Mark Lippelmann
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jgalus@ADFlegal.org
rtucker@ADFlegal.org
mlippelmann@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations	3
Introduction.....	4
Statement of the Case	7
A. 71Five is a Christian, youth-mentoring ministry.	7
B. 71Five has for years successfully participated in Oregon’s Youth Community Investment Program.....	8
C. The Department suddenly excluded 71Five and rescinded its grant awards because the ministry prefers employees who share its faith.	9
D. The district court denies 71Five’s motion for a preliminary injunction and dismisses the case.	11
E. This Court grants an emergency injunction pending appeal.	14
Summary of Argument.....	16
Standard of Review	18
Argument.....	19
I. 71Five is entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	19
A. The Department’s enforcement of the Certification Rule violates the Free Exercise Clause.	19

1.	The Department funds secular groups that discriminate in violation of the Rule, so its actions are not neutral or generally applicable.....	19
2.	Excluding 71Five solely because it hires coreligionists triggers strict scrutiny under <i>Trinity Lutheran, Espinoza, and Carson</i>	25
3.	The Department’s actions fail strict scrutiny.....	28
B.	Penalizing 71Five for exercising its religious hiring rights violates both Religion Clauses.	30
C.	Penalizing 71Five for preferring coreligionist employees violates its right to expressive association.	33
D.	71Five satisfies the other preliminary-injunction factors.	35
1.	71Five will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction.	36
2.	The public interest and balance of equities strongly favors an injunction.....	38
II.	The district court improperly dismissed the case based on qualified immunity.....	40
A.	The Department concedes dismissal of 71Five’s claims for declaratory and injunctive relief was improper.....	40
B.	The district court also erred by dismissing 71Five’s request for damages.....	40
	Conclusion	44
	Statement of Related Cases	46
	Certificate of Service	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Beverage Association v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	15, 38
<i>Ballou v. McElvain</i> , 29 F.4th 413 (9th Cir. 2022).....	41
<i>Behrend v. San Francisco Zen Center, Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 765 (9th Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	32–34, 44
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	29
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Education & Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022).....	36
<i>California Pharmacists Association v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	19, 25–27, 29, 31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	35
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	43
<i>EEOC v. Kamehameha Schools/Bishop Estate</i> , 990 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1993)	27

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	19, 26
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	5, 19–20, 24, 38, 42
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	19–20, 29
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	32, 34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	35
<i>Hyde v. City of Willcox</i> , 23 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 794 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2015)	38
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018)	41–42, 44
<i>Killinger v. Samford University</i> , 113 F.3d 196 (11th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Association</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>MacIntosh v. Clous</i> , 69 F.4th 309 (6th Cir. 2023).....	41
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	20
<i>Meinecke v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 F.4th 514 (9th Cir. 2024).....	18

<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18, 35
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	41
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	38
<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	30–31
<i>Perez v. City of Fresno</i> , 98 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2024).....	44
<i>Polanco v. Diaz</i> , 76 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2023).....	41, 43
<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	5, 13, 40
<i>Reese v. County of Sacramento</i> , 888 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	36
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	33
<i>Slattery v. Hochul</i> , 61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	33
<i>Stuhlberg International Sales Company v. John D. Brush & Company</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	37

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021)	20, 22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	19, 26, 28
<i>Union Gospel Mission of Yakima Washington v. Ferguson</i> , 2024 WL 3755954 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2024)	33
<i>Vazquez v. County of Kern</i> , 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 17, 33, 43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.006(4).....	30
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black Parent Initiative, <i>About BPI</i>	21
HOLLA Mentors, <i>Programs</i>	22
Latino Network, <i>About Us</i>	22
REAP, <i>Renaissance</i>	23
SPDC, <i>Welcome</i>	23

State of Oregon Legislative Fiscal Office, <i>2023-25 Budget Highlights</i>	39
Unite Oregon, <i>Our Chapters</i>	22
<u>Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4	1
